Date 4-1-81
Time 2:30 p.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1981

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 102

(By Mr. Galperin & Ms Theffman)

PASSED March 25, 1981
In Effectmenty days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 102

(By Mr. Galperin and Mr. Huffman)

[Passed March 25, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, relating to reestablishing the commission on uniform state laws until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1A. COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS.

§29-1A-5. Reestablishment of the commission; findings.

- 1 After having conducted a performance and fiscal audit
- 2 through its joint committee on government operations,
- 3 pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter four of this code,
- pursuant to section fine, at ticle ten, chapter four of tins code,
- 4 the Legislature hereby finds and declares that the 5 commission on uniform state laws should be continued and
- 6 reestablished. Accordingly, notwithstanding the provisions
- 7 of section four, article ten, chapter four of this code, the
- 8 commission on uniform state laws shall continue to exist
- 9 until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
- 10 eighty-seven.

MAR 30 1 49 PM '81 OFFICE OF THE SOVERNOR

RECEIVED 81 APR 2 NO: 39 SECY. OF STATE